February 2020 in accordance with the terms of the Placing Agreement. An aggregate of
105,264,000 Placing Shares, representing approximately 7.48% of the issued share capital of
the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares immediately after
Completion, have been successfully placed to not less than six Placees at the Placing Price of
HK$0.095 per Placing Share. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief,
having made all reasonable enquiries, the Placees and their ultimate beneficial owner(s) are
Independent Third Parties.

– 1 –

The net proceeds, after deduction of all relevant expenses (including but not limited to

placing commission and all relevant expenses) incidental to the Placing of approximately

HK$0.6 million, are estimated to be approximately HK$9.4 million. The Company intends to

apply the net proceeds from the Placing for settlement of outstanding short term liabilities of

the Company.　

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The effect on the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after

Completion is as follows:

Immediately before
Completion

Immediately after
Completion

Number of

Shares Approx.%

Number of

Shares Approx.%

Directors
Mr. Zhang Wei (Note 1) 113,763,201 8.74 113,763,201 8.09
Ms. Li Wei (“Ms. Li”) (Note 2) 72,938,000 5.61 72,938,000 5.19

Substantial Shareholders
Mr. Dai Di (Note 3) 294,200,000 22.61 294,200,000 20.92
Mr. Dai Hao & Ms. Jin Yu (Note 4 and 5) 93,800,000 7.21 93,800,000 6.67
Mr. Zhang Xiaoman (Note 6) 71,428,571 5.49 71,428,571 5.08

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 105,264,000 7.48
Other public Shareholders 654,988,284 50.34 654,988,284 46.57

Total 1,301,118,056 100.00 1,406,382,056 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Zhang Wei is the chairman and the executive Director of the Company and is also the beneficial

owner of 113,763,201 Shares.

2. Ms. Li is the vice chairlady and the executive Director of the Company and is also the beneficial owner of

72,938,000 Shares.

3. Mr. Dai Di is interested in 294,200,000 Shares, through Exuberant Global Limited, a company wholly

and beneficially owned by him.

– 2 –

4. Mr. Dai Hao is the brother of Mr. Dai Di. Mr. Dai Hao is interested in 26,800,000 Shares, through Time

Prestige Holdings Limited (“Time Prestige”), a company wholly and beneficially owned by him. In